



BERMUDA

GOVERNMENT FEES AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2017

BR 30 / 2017

The Minister of Finance, in exercise of the power conferred by section 2 of the Government Fees Act 1965, makes the following Regulations:

Citation

1 These Regulations, which amend the Government Fees Regulations 1976 (the “principal Regulations”), may be cited as the Government Fees Amendment Regulations 2017.

Amends Head 6

2 The Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended in Head 6 (“Bermuda Immigration and Protection Act 1956”)—

(a) after paragraph (6)(b) by inserting—

“ (c) under a letter of permission (where the Minister may grant such permission for a period of time specified in the letter not exceeding 1 year) to not-for-profit organisations, where the services being provided are free of charge at the request and for the direct benefit of the Government \$104 ”

(b) after paragraph (6) by inserting—

“ (6A) Applying for a work permit refund in respect of categories (vii) to (x) of paragraph (5)(a)— \$14
(i) the person concerned never arrived in Bermuda; or
(ii) satisfactory evidence is provided to the Department that indicates that the person concerned never commenced

GOVERNMENT FEES AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2017

employment with the employer identified in the work permit;
the work permit fee will be refunded less an administration fee of \$145. ”

Amends Head 35A

3 The Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended in Head 35A (“Limited Liability Company Act 2016”)—

(a) by deleting paragraph (1) and substituting the following—

“ (1) Fee to accompany application for Authority’s consent under section 30(2) \$305 ”;

(b) by deleting paragraph (2) and substituting the following—

“ (2) Filing of initial certificate of formation under section 30(1), or making an application regarding the reservation or change of name under section 7(2) \$90 ”;

(c) in paragraph (4)(h), by deleting the word “fee” and substituting the words “a fee”;

(d) in paragraph (21) by deleting the words “or for the consent of the BMA” and substituting the words “and for which a fee is not specifically provided herein”;

(e) by deleting paragraph (28) and substituting the following—

“ (28) Maintaining and updating the Register of Managers by the Registrar in accordance with section 59 \$90 ”

Made this 28th day of March 2017

Minister of Finance